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Recomendamos leer los 
consejos generales antes 
de empezar el montaje.

Recomanem llegir els consells 
generals abans de començar 
el muntatge.

We recommend reading the 
general tips before starting 
the assembly.

Wir empfehlen, die allgemei-
nen Hinweise vor Beginn der 
Montage zu lesen.

Nous recommandons de lire 
les conseils généraux avant 
de commencer le montage.

Si consiglia di leggere i 
consigli generali prima di 
iniziare il montaggio.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de 
comenzar el ensamblaje. Guarde las 
instrucciones para uso futuro. 

Read all instructions before starting 
the assembly.Keep the instructions 
for future reference.

Lisez toutes les instructions avant de 
commencer l’assemblage.Conservez les 
instructions pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Llegiu totes les instruccions 
abans de començar el muntatge.
Guardeu les instruccions per a ús futur.

Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, 
bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen.
Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen für die 
zukünftige Verwendung auf.

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di 
iniziare l’assemblaggio.Conservare 
le istruzioni per un uso futuro.
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ES -1. Enrosque los tornillos M6 aproximadamente la 
mitad de la rosca.
2. Coloque las vigas transversales con ranuras y casquillos 
para tornillos M6 en el interior del marco y deslice las vigas 
transversales hasta que toquen fondo con los tornillos M6

EN- 1. Thread M6 screws approximately half of the 
thread.
2. Place cross beams with slots and sockets for M6 
screws to the inside of the frame and slide the cross 
beams until they bottom-out with the M6 screws. 

FR- 
2. Placez les traverses avec des fentes et des douilles 
pour les vis M6 à l’intérieur du cadre et faites glisser 
les traverses jusqu’à ce qu’elles touchent le fond avec 
les vis M6.

ES -Coloque las 4 conexiones junto con las vigas trans-
versales. Para encajar las juntas podemos utilizar un 
mazo de goma. Coloque correctamente las conexiones 
de unión en sus carcasas. Las conexiones de unión 
deben encajar en todas las ranuras de las vigas trans-
versales.

EN- Fit the 4 connections along with the cross beams. 

position the joint connections in their housings. The 

beams.

FR- Montez les 4 connexions avec les traverses. Pour 
s’adapter aux joints, nous pouvons utiliser un maillet en 
caoutchouc. Positionnez correctement les connexions 
des joints dans leurs boîtiers. Les assemblages doivent 
s’adapter à toutes les fentes des traverses.

ES -Ensambla las 4 patas.
1 Coloca la pierna.
2 Apriete fuertemente los tornillos M8. Debemos 
atornillar hasta que las juntas salgan con las ranuras 
de los travesaños. 
3 Apenas apriete todos los tornillos M6.

EN- Assemble the 4 legs. 
1  Place the leg. 
2  Tighten the M8 screws strongly. We must screw 
until the joints bopttom-out with the slots on the 
cross beams. 
3 Hardly tighten all the M6 screws.

FR- Assemblez les 4 pieds.
1 Placez la jambe.
2 Serrez fermement les vis M8. Il faut visser jusqu’à 
ce que les joints se détachent avec les fentes sur les 
traverses. 
3 Serrez à peine toutes les vis M6.
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ES EN FR
INFORMACIÓN INFORMATION INFORMATIONS
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de comenzar 
el ensamblaje. Guarde las instrucciones para 
uso futuro. Uso interior.

Read all instructions before beginning 
assembly. Keep the instructions for future use.
Indoor use.

Lisez toutes les instructions avant de commencer 
l’assemblage. Conservez les instructions pour 
une utilisation future. Utilisation intérieure.

ADVERTENCIA WARNING AVERTISSEMENT
Utilizar solo como se pretende. Use only as intended. Utiliser uniquement comme prévu. 

MONTAJE ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLAGE
Seguir las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas. Follow the attached assembly instructions. Suivez les instructions de montage ci-jointes.

MANTENIMIENTO MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN
Periódicamente se deben realizar tareas
de mantenimiento revisando el estado del 

buen estado y funcionando. Compruebe si hay 
roturas periódicamente. Retire el producto del 
servicio cuando se produzca alguna condición 
que pueda considerarse insegura.

Periodic maintenance tasks should be performed 
by checking the condition of the product. Ensure 
the product is in good condition and functioning 
properly. Check for breaks regularly. Remove the 
product from service when any condition that 
could be considered unsafe occurs.

Des tâches d’entretien périodiques doivent 

Assurez-vous que le produit est en bon état et 

s’il y a des bris. Retirez le produit du service 
lorsqu’une condition pouvant être considérée 
comme dangereuse se présente.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA CARE AND CLEANING ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Limpie la unidad con un paño húmedo o una 
esponja con agua tibia y jabón suave. Séquelo. 
No use limpiadores abrasivos, blanqueadores, 
solventes químicos ni detergentes fuertes.

 Clean the unit with a damp cloth or sponge 
using warm water and mild soap. Dry thorou-
ghly. Do not use abrasive cleaners, bleach, 
chemical solvents, or strong detergents.

éponge à l’eau tiède et au savon doux. Séchez 
soigneusement. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants 
abrasifs, d’eau de Javel, de solvants chimiques 
ou de détergents puissants.

GARANTÍA WARRANTY GARANTIE
2 años de garantía limitada. 2-year limited warranty. Garantie limitée de 2 ans.

CAT DE IT
INFORMACIÓ INFORMATIONEN INFORMAZIONI  
Llegeixi totes les instruccions abans de 
començar l’assemblatge. Guardeu les 
instruccions per a un futur ús. Ús interior.

Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie mit dem 
Zusammenbau beginnen. Bewahren Sie die 
Anweisungen für die zukünftige Verwendung auf.

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di iniziare il 
montaggio. Conservare le istruzioni per un 
uso futuro. Uso interno.

ADVERTÈNCIA WARNUNG AVVERTENZA
Utilitzeu només segons el previst. Nur wie vorgesehen verwenden. Utilizzare solo come previsto. 

MUNTATGE MONTAGE MONTAGGIO
Seguiu les instruccions de muntatge adjuntes. Befolgen Sie die beiliegenden Montageanleitungen. Seguire le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

MANTENIMENT WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE
S’han de realitzar tasques de manteniment 
periòdiques revisant l’estat del producte. 

estat i funcioni correctament. Comproveu 
si hi ha trencaments periòdicament. Retireu 
el producte de l’ús quan es presenti alguna 
condició que pugui considerar-se perillosa.

Regelmäßige Wartungsarbeiten sollten 
durchgeführt werden, indem der Zustand des 
Produkts überprüft wird. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Produkt in gutem Zustand ist und 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Überprüfen Sie 
regelmäßig auf Brüche. Entfernen Sie das Produkt 
aus dem Gebrauch, wenn eine Bedingung vorliegt, 
die als unsicher angesehen werden kann.

È necessario eseguire periodicamente attività 
di manutenzione controllando lo stato del 
prodotto. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia in 
buone condizioni e funzioni correttamente. 
Controllare periodicamente la presenza di 
rotture. Rimuovere il prodotto dall’uso quando 
si presenta una condizione che potrebbe essere 
considerata insicura.

CUIDAT I NETEJA PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG CURA E PULIZIA
Netegeu la unitat amb un drap humit o una 
esponja amb aigua tèbia i sabó suau. Eixugueu 
bé. No utilitzeu netejadors abrasius, lleixius, 
solvents químics ni detergents forts. 
 

 Reinigen Sie die Einheit mit einem feuchten 
Tuch oder Schwamm mit warmem Wasser und 
mildem Seifenreiniger. Trocknen Sie gründlich 
ab. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel, 
Bleichmittel, chemische Lösungsmittel oder 
starke Reinigungsmittel.

Pulire l’unità con un panno umido o una spugna 
con acqua tiepida e sapone neutro. Asciugare 
bene. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi, 
candeggina, solventi chimici o detergenti forti. 
 

GARANTIA GARANTIE GARANZIA 
Garantia limitada de 2 anys. 2 Jahre eingeschränkte Garantie. Garanzia limitata di 2 anni.
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